City Housing Trust Funds 2012

City

Juneau, Alaska

Tempe, Arizona

Tucson, Arizona
Anaheim, California
Berkeley, California
Citrus Heights, California
Cupertino, California

Elk Grove, California
Livermore, California

Long Beach, California

Los Angeles, California
Mammoth Lakes, California

Menlo Park, California

Oakland, California

Oxnard, California

Palo Alto, California

Pasadena, California
Petaluma, California

San Diego, California

San Francisco City and
County, California

San Jose, California

Santa Cruz, California

Santa Monica, California

Housing Trust Fund

Housing Trust Fund

Housing Trust Fund

Housing Trust Fund

Housing Trust Fund

Housing Trust Fund
Affordable Housing Trust Fund
Affordable Housing Fund
Affordable Housing Fund
Housing Trust Fund

Housing Trust Fund

Affordable Housing Trust Fund
Housing Trust Fund

Below Market Rate Housing Program

Affordable Housing Trust Fund

Affordable Rental Housing Trust Fund

Affordable Housing Fund

Housing Trust Fund
Housing Fund

Housing Trust Fund

Housing Funds

Housing Trust Fund

Affordable Housing Trust Fund

Citywide Housing Trust Fund

Date

2010
2009
2006
2005
1990
2003
1987
2003
2005
2005

2002
2003
1988

2003
2003

1974

1993
2003
1990

1987
2003

2003
1986

Administering Agency

Juneau Economic Development
Council

Housing Services Division
Community Services Department
Community Development Department
Housing Development

Housing and Grants Division
Community Development Department
Planning

Community Development

Housing Services Bureau

Housing Department
Mammoth Lakes Housing

Community Development

Community and Economic
Development Agency

Housing

Planning and Community
Development

Housing and Community
Development Department

Housing

San Diego Housing Commission

Office of Housing

Department of Housing

Planning and Community
Development

Housing Division



Santa Rosa, California
West Hollywood, California
Boulder, Colorado
Longmont, Colorado
Atlanta, Georgia
Savannah, Georgia
Chicago, lllinois

Evanston, lllinois

Highland Park, lllinois

Bloomington, Indiana

Evansville, Indiana

Indianapolis, Indiana

Council Bluffs, lowa
Dubuque, lowa
Sioux City, lowa
Lawrence, Kansas
Louisville, Kentucky

Massachusetts

Boston, Massachusetts

Boston, Massachusetts

Cambridge, Massachusetts
Salem, Massachusetts
Somerville, Massachusetts
Ann Arbor, Michigan

Duluth, Minnesota

Minneapolis, Minnesota

St. Paul, Minnesota

St. Louis, Missouri

Housing Trust

Affordable Housing Trust Fund
Community Housing Assistance Program
Affordable Housing Fund

Beltline Housing Trust Fund

Housing Trust Fund

Low Income Housing Trust Fund
Affordable Housing Fund

Affordable Housing Trust Fund

Housing Trust Fund

Housing Trust Funds

Housing Trust Fund

Housing Trust Fund
Housing Trust Fund
Housing Trust Fund
Housing Trust Fund
Affordable Housing Trust Fund

Community Preservation Act

Neighborhood Housing Trust

AFSCME Council 93 AFL-CIO Housing
Trust Fund

Affordable Housing Trust
Housing Trust Fund
Housing Trust Fund
Housing Trust Fund

Housing Investment Fund

Affordable Housing Trust Fund

Neighborhood STAR Program

Affordable Housing Trust Fund

2004
1989
1991
2000
2009
2011
1989
2007
2004

1996

2002
2000

2010
1992
2006
2000
2007
2000

1983

2005

1988
2006
1989
2004
2005

2003

1994
2001

Economic Development and Housing
Rent Stabilization and Housing
Housing and Human Services
Community Services

Beltline Partnership

City Manager

Department of Housing

Community Development Department
Planning Division

Housing and Neighborhood
Development

Department of Community
Development

Division of Economic Development

Community Development
Departrment

Housing & Community Development
Community Development
Neighborhood Resources

LAHTFund Board

148 communities

Department of Neighborhood
Development

Metro Boston

Community Development Department
Dept of PIng & Cmty Development
Housing Department

Office of Community Development
Community Development Division

Community Planning and Economic
Development

Department of Planning and
Economic Development

Affordable Housing Commission



Albuquerque, New Mexico Workforce Housing Trust

Santa Fe, New Mexico Community Housing Trust
New Jersey New Jersey Fair Housing Program
New York, New York Battery Park City Housing Trust Fund

Asheville, North Carolina Housing Trust Fund

Charlotte, North Carolina Housing Trust Fund

Ashland, Oregon Housing Trust Fund
Bend, Oregon Housing Trust Fund
Portland, Oregon Housing Investment Fund

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania Housing Trust Fund

Charleston, South Carolina Lowcountry Housing Trust

Knoxville, Tennessee Affordable Housing Trust Fund
Austin, Texas Housing Trust Fund

San Antonio, Texas Housing Trust

Salt Lake City, Utah Housing Trust Fund
Burlington, Vermont Housing Trust Fund
Montpelier, Vermont Revolving Loan Fund
Alexandria, Virginia Housing Opportunities Fund
Manassas, Virginia Housing Trust Fund

Bainbridge Island,

Washington Housing Trust Fund

Seattle, Washington Housing Levy Program

Madison, Wisconsin Affordable Housing Fund

Milwaukee, Wisconsin Housing Trust Fund
Prepared by:

Housing Trust Fund Project
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2007
1990
1985
2005
2000

2002
2008
2007

1996

2005
1998
1993

1999
1988
1991

1987

2005
1992
1992

1999
1986
2004

2006

Community Development

Division of Community Development
296 jurisdictions

HPD Office of Development

Community Development

Neighborhood Development
Department

Community Development
CDBG/Affordable Housing

Bureau of Housing and Community
Development

Office of Housing and Community
Development

Lowcountry Housing Trust

East Tennessee Foundation

Neighborhood Housing and
Community Development

San Antonio Housing Trust
Salt Lake City Corporation

Community and Economic
Development

Department of Planning and
Community Development

Office of Housing

Department of Social Services

Planning and Community
Development

Office of Housing

Community Development Office

Department of Administration



