## **City Housing Trust Funds 2012**

City	Housing Trust Fund	Date	Administering Agency
Juneau, Alaska	Housing Trust Fund	2010	Juneau Economic Development Council
Tempe, Arizona	Housing Trust Fund	2009	Housing Services Division
Tucson, Arizona	Housing Trust Fund	2006	Community Services Department
Anaheim, California	Housing Trust Fund	2005	Community Development Department
Berkeley, California	Housing Trust Fund	1990	Housing Development
Citrus Heights, California	Affordable Housing Trust Fund	2003	Housing and Grants Division
Cupertino, California	Affordable Housing Fund	1987	Community Development Department
Elk Grove, California	Affordable Housing Fund	2003	Planning
Livermore, California	Housing Trust Fund	2005	Community Development
Long Beach, California	Housing Trust Fund	2005	Housing Services Bureau
Los Angeles, California	Affordable Housing Trust Fund	2002	Housing Department
Mammoth Lakes, California	Housing Trust Fund	2003	Mammoth Lakes Housing
Menlo Park, California	Below Market Rate Housing Program	1988	Community Development
Oakland, California	Affordable Housing Trust Fund	2003	Community and Economic Development Agency
Oxnard, California	Affordable Rental Housing Trust Fund	2003	Housing
Palo Alto, California	Affordable Housing Fund	1974	Planning and Community Development
Pasadena, California	Housing Trust Fund	1993	Housing and Community Development Department
Petaluma, California	Housing Fund	2003	Housing
San Diego, California	Housing Trust Fund	1990	San Diego Housing Commission
San Francisco City and County, California	Housing Funds	1987	Office of Housing
San Jose, California	Housing Trust Fund	2003	Department of Housing
Santa Cruz, California	Affordable Housing Trust Fund	2003	Planning and Community Development
Santa Monica, California	Citywide Housing Trust Fund	1986	Housing Division

Santa Rosa, California	Housing Trust	2004	Economic Development and Housing
West Hollywood, California	Affordable Housing Trust Fund	1989	Rent Stabilization and Housing
Boulder, Colorado	Community Housing Assistance Program	1991	Housing and Human Services
Longmont, Colorado	Affordable Housing Fund	2000	Community Services
Atlanta, Georgia	Beltline Housing Trust Fund	2009	Beltline Partnership
Savannah, Georgia	Housing Trust Fund	2011	City Manager
Chicago, Illinois	Low Income Housing Trust Fund	1989	Department of Housing
Evanston, Illinois	Affordable Housing Fund	2007	Community Development Department
Highland Park, Illinois	Affordable Housing Trust Fund	2004	Planning Division
Bloomington, Indiana	Housing Trust Fund	1996	Housing and Neighborhood Development
Evansville, Indiana	Housing Trust Funds	2002	Department of Community Development
Indianapolis, Indiana	Housing Trust Fund	2000	Division of Economic Development
Council Bluffs, Iowa	Housing Trust Fund	2010	Community Development Departrment
Dubuque, Iowa	Housing Trust Fund	1992	Housing & Community Development
Sioux City, Iowa	Housing Trust Fund	2006	Community Development
Lawrence, Kansas	Housing Trust Fund	2000	Neighborhood Resources
Louisville, Kentucky	Affordable Housing Trust Fund	2007	LAHTFund Board
Massachusetts	Community Preservation Act	2000	148 communities
Boston, Massachusetts	Neighborhood Housing Trust	1983	Department of Neighborhood Development
Boston, Massachusetts	AFSCME Council 93 AFL-CIO Housing Trust Fund	2005	Metro Boston
Cambridge, Massachusetts	Affordable Housing Trust	1988	Community Development Department
Salem, Massachusetts	Housing Trust Fund	2006	Dept of Ping & Cmty Development
Somerville, Massachusetts	Housing Trust Fund	1989	Housing Department
Ann Arbor, Michigan	Housing Trust Fund	2004	Office of Community Development
Duluth, Minnesota	Housing Investment Fund	2005	Community Development Division
Minneapolis, Minnesota	Affordable Housing Trust Fund	2003	Community Planning and Economic Development
St. Paul, Minnesota	Neighborhood STAR Program	1994	Department of Planning and Economic Development
St. Louis, Missouri	Affordable Housing Trust Fund	2001	Affordable Housing Commission

Albuquerque, New Mexico	Workforce Housing Trust	2007	Community Development
Santa Fe, New Mexico	Community Housing Trust	1990	Division of Community Development
New Jersey	New Jersey Fair Housing Program	1985	296 jurisdictions
New York, New York	Battery Park City Housing Trust Fund	2005	HPD Office of Development
Asheville, North Carolina	Housing Trust Fund	2000	Community Development
Charlotte, North Carolina	Housing Trust Fund	2002	Neighborhood Development Department
Ashland, Oregon	Housing Trust Fund	2008	Community Development
Bend, Oregon	Housing Trust Fund	2007	CDBG/Affordable Housing
Portland, Oregon	Housing Investment Fund	1996	Bureau of Housing and Community Development
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania	Housing Trust Fund	2005	Office of Housing and Community Development
Charleston, South Carolina	Lowcountry Housing Trust	1998	Lowcountry Housing Trust
Knoxville, Tennessee	Affordable Housing Trust Fund	1993	East Tennessee Foundation
Austin, Texas	Housing Trust Fund	1999	Neighborhood Housing and Community Development
San Antonio, Texas	Housing Trust	1988	San Antonio Housing Trust
Salt Lake City, Utah	Housing Trust Fund	1991	Salt Lake City Corporation
Burlington, Vermont	Housing Trust Fund	1987	Community and Economic Development
Montpelier, Vermont	Revolving Loan Fund	2005	Department of Planning and Community Development
Alexandria, Virginia	Housing Opportunities Fund	1992	Office of Housing
Manassas, Virginia	Housing Trust Fund	1992	Department of Social Services
Bainbridge Island, Washington	Housing Trust Fund	1999	Planning and Community Development
Seattle, Washington	Housing Levy Program	1986	Office of Housing
Madison, Wisconsin	Affordable Housing Fund	2004	Community Development Office
Milwaukee, Wisconsin	Housing Trust Fund	2006	Department of Administration

Prepared by: Housing Trust Fund Project Center for Community Change 661-245-0318 mbrooks@communitychange.org